
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

L.D. 1921 

(Filing No. H- 705) 

STATE OF MlIINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

ll2TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COl'1l\lITTEE AMENm1ENT "A" 
to S.P. 757, L.D. 1921, Bill, "AN ACT Relating to 
Staff Retention in Community-based Residential Facil­
ities for Persons with Mental Retardation." 

Amend the amendment by striking out everything 
after the title and inserting in its place the fol­
lowing: 

'Amend the bill in section 2, by striking out all 
of subsection 1 and inserting in its place the fol­
lowing: 

'1. Members. The committee shall consist of 7 
members as follows: One member of the Senate to be 
appointed by the President of the Senate; one member 
of the House of Representatives to be appointed by 
the Speaker of the House of Representatives; one mem­
ber representing the private sector with experience 
in personnel recruitment and retention to be ap­
pointed jointly by the President of the Senate and 
the Speaker of the House of Representatives; 3 mem­
bers representing community-based facilities for per­
sons with mental retardation to be appointed jointly 
by the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the 
House of Representatives; and one member representing 
the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retarda­
tion to be appointed by the Commissioner of Mental 
Health and Mental Retardation. All members of the ad­
visory committee, except for the representative from 
the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retarda­
tion, shall receive per diem for days of attendance 
at advisory committee meetings at the same rate as 
legislative per diem and shall be reimbursed for 
travel and expenses ncurred in the performance of 
their duties, as define~ in the Maine Revised Stat­
utes, Title 5, section 12202.' 



HOUSE AMENDMENT "f/" to COMI11ITTEE A~lENmIENT "A" to S.P. 757 
L.D. 1921 

1 Further amend the bill by striking out all sec-
2 tion 3 and inserting in its place the following: 

3 'Sec. 3. Appropriation. The following funds are 
4 appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the 
5 purposes of this Act. 

6 1986-87 

7 MENTl\~ HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, 
8 DEPARTMENT OF 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 
18 
19 

Advisory Committee on Staff Retention 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides funds for a 
minimum of 4 meetings 
of the advisory commit­
tee and their related 
expenses. 

DEPARMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND 
MENTAL RETARDATION 

Total 

20 HUMAN SERVICE, 
21 DEPARTMENT OF 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

Personal Services 
Funds to be used for 
across-the-board 
one-time 2% increase in 
wages and salaries for 
direct care and related 
staff of intermediate 
care facilities for the 
mentally retarded. Sal­
aries of administrators 
shall not increase 
through these funds. 

2-

$1,200 
2,500 

$3,700 

$53,000 



HOUSE A~1ENDMENT "/I,, to COjVJ~l I TTEE AIVJEND]v]ENT "A" to S. P. 757 
L.D. 1921 

1 
2 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

3 STATEMENT OF FACT 

$56,700' 

4 This amendment clarifies how certain members of 
5 the Advisory Committee on Staff Retention will be ap-
6 pointed. It also clarifies those advisory committee 
7 members who will be eligible to receive per diem. The 
8 amendment also amends the appropriations section ac-
9 cordingly. 

10 7458041286 

Filed by Rep. Carter of Winslow 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the 
House 
4/12/86 (Filing No. H-705) 

3-




