MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1 L.D. 1921

2 (Filing No. H- 705)

3 STATE OF MAINE
4 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
5 112TH LEGISLATURE
6 SECOND REGULAR SESSION

7

8

9 10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19 20

21 22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32 33

34

35

36

37

38 39

40

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 757, L.D. 1921, Bill, "AN ACT Relating to Staff Retention in Community-based Residential Facilities for Persons with Mental Retardation."

Amend the amendment by striking out everything after the title and inserting in its place the following:

'Amend the bill in section 2, by striking out all of subsection 1 and inserting in its place the following:

'1. Members. The committee shall consist of 7 members as follows: One member of the Senate to be appointed by the President of the Senate; one member of the House of Representatives to be appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives; one member representing the private sector with experience in personnel recruitment and retention to be appointed jointly by the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives; 3 members representing community-based facilities for persons with mental retardation to be appointed jointly by the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives; and one member representing the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation to be appointed by the Commissioner of Mental Health and Mental Retardation. All members of the advisory committee, except for the representative from the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, shall receive per diem for days of attendance at advisory committee meetings at the same rate as legislative per diem and shall be reimbursed for and expenses nourred in the performance of their duties, as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 12202.'

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 757 L.D. 1921

1 2	Further amend the bill by striking out all section 3 and inserting in its place the following:
3 4 5	'Sec. 3. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.
6	1986-87
7 8	MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF
9 10 11 12 13 14 15	Advisory Committee on Staff Retention Personal Services \$1,200 All Other 2,500 Provides funds for a minimum of 4 meetings of the advisory committee and their related expenses.
17 18 19	DEPARMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION Total \$3,700
20 21	HUMAN SERVICE, DEPARTMENT OF
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	Personal Services \$53,000 Funds to be used for across-the-board one-time 2% increase in wages and salaries for direct care and related staff of intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded. Salaries of administrators shall not increase through these funds.

HOUSE AMENDMENT " \boldsymbol{A} " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 757 L.D. 1921

1 2	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS \$56,700'
3	STATEMENT OF FACT
4 5 6 7 8 9	This amendment clarifies how certain members of the Advisory Committee on Staff Retention will be appointed. It also clarifies those advisory committee members who will be eligible to receive per diem. The amendment also amends the appropriations section accordingly.
10	7458041286

Filed by Rep. Carter of Winslow Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 4/12/86 (Filing No. H-705)